interventions to improve literacy and numeracy skills. 

Table 1. Distribution of Respondents according to Sex 

Category Frequency Percentage 

Male 118 69% 

Female 53 31% 

Total  171 100% 

The table above presents the biological sex of the respondents. It can be observed that one 

hundred eighteen (118) respondents, or sixty-nine percent (69%), were male, while fifty-three 

(53) respondents, or thirty-one percent (31%), were female. 

This finding suggests that the majority of the data collected reflects male perspectives, which 

could influence the overall outcomes of the study.

[...]

8 years old 0 0% 

9 years old 0 0% 

10 years old 108 63% 

11 years old 56 33% 

12 years old and above 7 4% 

Total  171 100% 

Table 1.1 reveals the age distribution of the respondents. It can be observed that the majority 

of the respondents, comprising one hundred eight (108) or sixty-three percent (63%) of the 

total, were 10 years old. Fifty-six (56) or thirty-three percent (33%) of the respondents were 

11 years old, while seven (7) or four percent of the respondents were 12 years old and above. 

Notably, there were no respondents within the 8 to 9 years old age range.